

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**TUESDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL

WRIT PETITION NO: 7329 OF 2026

Between:

Mohammed Mustafa Naik Uzair, S/o. Abdul Ghani Naik.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad District, at Hyderabad city, Hyderabad District, T.G.
3. The Asistant Commissioner of Police, Rajendra Nagar Division, At Rajendra Nagar, Hyderabad, T.G.
4. The Station House Officer, Rajendra Nagar Police Station Hyderabad City T.G.
5. Machanpally Yadaiah, S/o. Yellaiah, Aged, 72 years, Occ, Business, R/o. H.No. 2-85, Bandlaguda, Gandipet, Rangareddy Distrcit. T.S,
6. Nallamalli Suresh, S/o. Adinarayana, Aged, 50 years, Occ, Business, R/o. Flat. No.B-301, Sai Ram Plaza, Balaji Layout, Gajulramaram, Dedchal- Markajiguda District. T.S,

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Dr. CHALLA SRINIVASA REDDY presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, by declaring the action of the Respondent Nos.2 to 4, particularly the 4th Respondent and his subordinate staff, in repeatedly summoning the petitioner to the police station, harassing, threatening and attempting to compel the petitioner to settle a purely civil dispute relating to the agricultural land admeasuring Ac.5-00 guntas in Sy.Nos.160, 162 and 179 situated at Kismatpur Village, Gandipet Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana State, at the instigation of Respondent Nos.5 and 6, as illegal, arbitrary, without authority of law and violative of Articles 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently to direct the Respondent police authorities not to interfere in the civil disputes between the petitioner and Respondent Nos.5 and 6, for settlement of a civil dispute which pending regarding the agricultural land admeasuring Ac. 5-00 guntas in Sy.No. 160, 162 and 179 situated at

Kismatpur Village, Gandipet Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana, except strictly in accordance with due process of law.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Dr. CHALLA SRINIVASA REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner and SRI M. SRINIVAS, AGP FOR HOME appearing for the Respondents No. 1 to 5 directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat, State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad District, at Hyderabad city, Hyderabad District, T.G.
3. The Asistant Commissioner of Police, Rajendra Nagar Division, At Rajendra Nagar, Hyderabad, T G.
4. The Station House Officer, Rajendra Nagar Police Station Hyderabad City T.G.
5. Machanpally Yadaiah, S/o. Yellaiah, R/o. H.No. 2-85, Bandlaguda, Gandipet, Rangareddy District. T.S,
6. Nallamalli Suresh, S/o. Adinarayana, R/o. Flat. No.B-301, Sai Ram Plaza, Balaji Layout, Gajulamaram,Dedchal- Markajiguda District. T.S.

are directed to show cause on or before 21.04.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased To direct Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 and their subordinate staff not to entertain or act upon any complaints or reports submitted by Respondent Nos. 5 and 6 in respect of the civil disputes, particularly the dispute relating to the agricultural land admeasuring Ac.5.00 guntas in Sy.Nos.160, 162 and 179 situated at Kismatpur Village, Gandipet Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana, pending disposal of WP No. 7329 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Mr. M. Srinivas, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home, appearing for the respondent Nos.1 to 5, would seek short accommodation of time to obtain instructions.

Learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that without there being any notice, the 4th respondent, at the behest of the respondent Nos.5 and 6, is interfering into the *inter se* private dispute between the petitioner and the respondent Nos.5 and 6.

In the circumstances, this matter requires detailed examination and in the meantime, the respondent Nos.1 to 5 are directed not to interfere with the *inter se* private dispute between the petitioner and the respondent Nos.5 and 6.

List this matter on 21-04-2026.

Sd/- A.JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat, State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad District, at Hyderabad city, Hyderabad District, T.G.
3. The Assistant Commissioner of Police, Rajendra Nagar Division, At Rajendra Nagar, Hyderabad, T.G.
4. The Station House Officer, Rajendra Nagar Police Station Hyderabad City T.G.
5. Machanpally Yadaiah, S/o. Yellaiah, R/o. H.No. 2-85, Bandlaguda, Gandipet, Rangareddy District. T.S,
6. Nallamalli Suresh, S/o. Adinarayana, R/o. Flat. No.B-301, Sai Ram Plaza, Balaji Layout, Gajulramaram, Dedchal- Markajiguda District. T.S.
(Addressees 1 to 6 BY SPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
7. One CC to Dr CHALLA SRINIVASA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVV, J

DATED: 10/03/2026

LIST THIS MATTER ON 21-04-2026.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION



WP.No.7329 of 2026

DIRECTION